

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JACOB ALLEN HICKEY,)
) **No. 45801**
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) **Canyon County Case No.**
 v.) **CV-2016-5633**
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE GEORGE A. SOUTHWORTH
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Did Not Prematurely Dismiss Hickey’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The District Court Did Not Prematurely Dismiss Hickey’s Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Because The District Court Dismissed The Petition After Hickey Did Not Respond By The Court-Ordered Deadline.....	11
II. The District Court Properly Summarily Dismissed Hickey’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. Hickey Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Summarily Dismissing His Petition For Post-Conviction Relief.....	16
1. The District Court Properly Dismissed Claims 1 And 2 Because Hickey Waived These Claims When He Entered His Guilty Plea And Failed To Provide Evidence To Support These Claims.....	16

2.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Claims 3, 4, And 5 Because Hickey Failed To Provide Admissible Evidence To Support These Claims.....	21
a.	<i>The district court properly dismissed claims 3, 4, and 5 because Hickey failed to present admissible evidence showing he had the understanding capacity of a person at the age of ten years and eight months.</i>	22
b.	<i>The district court properly dismissed claim 3 for the additional reason that Hickey failed to allege, much less present evidence to support, any specific facts showing police coercion.</i>	25
c.	<i>The district court properly dismissed claim 4 for the additional reason that the record of the original proceeding showed Hickey understood that he would not have a trial if he entered a guilty plea.</i>	27
d.	<i>The district court properly dismissed claim 5 for the additional reason that Hickey failed to present admissible evidence showing he was not mentally capable of forming the mens rea of any crime.</i>	28

3.	The District Court Properly Dismissed All Of Hickey’s Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claims Because Hickey Failed To Present Evidence Showing Deficient Performance And Prejudice	30
a.	<i>Hickey’s ineffective assistance claim related to the police interview is not properly before this Court.</i>	31
b.	<i>The district court properly dismissed Hickey’s claim that his attorney provided ineffective assistance by failing to seek a competency evaluation.</i>	32
c.	<i>The district court properly dismissed Hickey’s claim that his attorney provided ineffective assistance by failing to present evidence of Hickey’s developmental disabilities to the district court.</i>	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	30
<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	19
<u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	19
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	15, 16, 21
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 92 Idaho 827, 452 P.2d 54 (1969).....	28, 29
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	26, 27
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 141 Idaho 50, 106 P.3d 376 (2004).....	30, 31, 32, 36
<u>Griffith v. State</u> , 121 Idaho 371, 825 P.2d 94 (Ct. App. 1992).....	17
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	31
<u>Koch v. Canyon Cnty.</u> , 145 Idaho 158, 177 P.3d 372 (2008).....	11
<u>McKay v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 567, 225 P.3d 700 (2010).....	27
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 144 Idaho 710, 170 P.3d 375 (2007).....	32
<u>Pratt v. State</u> , 134 Idaho 581, 6 P.3d 831 (2000).....	25
<u>Richman v. State</u> , 136 Idaho 457, 35 P.3d 274 (Ct. App. 2001)	36
<u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 671, 227 P.3d 925 (2010).....	33, 34, 35
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 127 Idaho 709, 905 P.2d 642 (Ct. App. 1995).....	33
<u>Schultz v. State</u> , 153 Idaho 791, 291 P.3d 474 (Ct. App. 2012).....	passim
<u>Self v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 578, 181 P.3d 504 (Ct. App. 2007)	18, 22
<u>Stansbury v. California</u> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	19
<u>State v. Al-Kotrani</u> , 141 Idaho 66, 106 P.3d 392 (2005).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Barclay</u> , 149 Idaho 6, 232 P.3d 327 (2010).....	11, 12

<u>State v. Davila</u> , 127 Idaho 888, 908 P.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1995)	26
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	12, 32
<u>State v. Hickey</u> , No. 43855, 2016 WL 3452066 (Idaho Ct. App. June 16, 2016).....	3
<u>State v. Huffaker</u> , 160 Idaho 400, 374 P.3d 563 (2016)	20
<u>State v. Hurst</u> , 151 Idaho 430, 258 P.3d 950 (Ct. App. 2011)	19
<u>State v. James</u> , 148 Idaho 574, 225 P.3d 1169 (2010).....	19, 21
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	33
<u>State v. Pilik</u> , 129 Idaho 50, 921 P.2d 750 (Ct. App. 1996)	19
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	19, 31
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 108 Idaho 822, 702 P.2d 860 (Ct. App. 1985).....	17
<u>Suchan v. Suchan</u> , 113 Idaho 102, 741 P.2d 1289 (1987).....	11
<u>Sun Valley Ranches, Inc. v. Prairie Power Coop.</u> , 124 Idaho 125, 856 P.2d 1292 (Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	27

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-207(1), (3).....	29
I.C. § 18-210	34, 35
I.C. § 19-4901	29
I.C. § 19-4903	16, 25, 31
I.C. § 19-4906(b), (c)	16
I.C. § 19-4908	17, 31
